

SC 392/2021

NARCOTICS CONTROL BUREAU Vs. MD. HANNAN

24.12.2025

Present: Sh. Ratnesh Deo, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Accused is present in person.

Summons sent to PW Samuel C. Hangzo, Superintendent, NCB received back duly served, however, a request has been received seeking exemption on the ground that he is on leave and he could not appear before this court today. Heard. Allowed only for today.

PW Superintendent Dhananjay Some is discharged unexamined for today only due to non-appearance of Ld. LAC for the accused.

Perusal of record reflects that on the last date of hearing as well the Ld. LAC Sh. Adarsh Priyadarshi had not appeared and a request for adjournment was being made. It appears that the Ld. LAC is not serious in pursuing the present matter and the matter has been considerably delayed due to his non-appearance. His letter of authority is hereby discharged.

Let the copy of the present order be sent to Ld. Secretary, DLSA, PHC, New Delhi alongwith a request to appoint fresh Ld. LAC for the accused, within 4 weeks from today, so that the witnesses called for the NDOH can be cross examined on behalf of the accused.

-2-

Fresh summons be issued to PWs Sh. Samuel C. Hangzo, Superintendent, NCB and Sh. Dhanananjay Some and MHCM along-with entire case property for NDOH.

Put up for PE on **03.06.2026**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
24.12.2025